

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
ORLANDO DIVISION**

<b>JOSHUA D. POERTNER,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>CASE NO: 6:12-CV-00803-GAP-DAB</b>
	)	
<b>THE GILLETTE COMPANY and</b>	)	
<b>THE PROCTER &amp; GAMBLE</b>	)	
<b>COMPANY,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT, REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND  
NAMED PLAINTIFF PAYMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE OVERRULED ..... 5

    A. The Settlement Was the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations and Is Entitled to Deference ..... 6

    B. The Settlement Achieved Closely Approximates the Total Damages That Could Be Achieved at Trial ..... 9

    C. The Fairness and Adequacy of the Settlement Is Not Dependent Upon the Number of Claims Made ..... 12

    D. The In-Kind Donations and Injunctive Relief Add Value to the Settlement. .... 13

        1. The In-Kind Donations Add Value to the Settlement. .... 13

        2. The Injunctive Relief Adds Value to the Settlement ..... 18

    E. The Paucity of Objections Weighs in Favor of Approval ..... 19

III. THE OBJECTIONS TO CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST SHOULD BE OVERRULED ..... 25

    A. Under Binding Eleventh Circuit Precedent, the Settlement’s Value Must Be Calculated on the Total Benefit Made Available to the Class ..... 26

    B. Neither the 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 nor the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 Superseded the Total Benefits Rule ..... 33

    C. District Courts Consistently Apply the Total Benefits Rule in Both Pure and Constructive Common Fund Settlements. .... 35

    D. Objectors Do Not Cite Any Eleventh Circuit Law to Support Their Argument That Attorneys’ Fees Must Be Awarded as a Percentage of Actual Claims, and the Authority They Cite from Other Circuits Is Distorted and/or Distinguishable. .... 37

    E. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Fee of 10.85% of the Common Fund Is Reasonable and Proportionate to the Substantial Benefits Available to the Class. .... 38

    F. Alternatively, Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Is Justified by Their Lodestar. .... 40

    G. Defendants’ Agreement to Pay a Negotiated Fee and Expense Award, Subject to Court Approval, Is Not Suspect ..... 43

H.	Class Counsel May Privately Allocate the Fee Award. ....	45
IV.	THE OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED NAMED PLAINTIFF PAYMENT SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	47
V.	THE NOTICE COMPORTED WITH RULE 23(H).....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ass’n for Disabled Ams, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....7, 19

*Atkinson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 8:08-CV-691-T-30TBM, 2011 WL 6846747 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2011).....27

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*, 07 CIV. 2207 JGK, 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....21

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*, 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2nd Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....23

*Calloway v. Cash Am. Net of California LLC*, 09-CV-04858 RS, 2011 WL 1467356 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).....50

*Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle*, 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....passim

*Carnegie v. Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co.*, Civ.A.CV-99S3292NE, 2004 WL 3715446 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2004).....7

*Cassese v. Williams*, 503 Fed. Appx. 55 (2nd Cir. Nov. 20, 2012).....23

*David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010) .....12, 28, 36

*De Leon v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)*, 6:09-CV-1251-ORL-28, 2012 WL 2568142 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2012).....37

*Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n*, 84 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

*Dennings v. Clearwire Corp.*, 2013 WL 3870801 (W.D. Wash. July 26, 2013) .....24

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*, 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....16

*Dikeman v. Progressive Exp. Ins. Co.*, 312 Fed.Appx. 168 (11th Cir. 2008) .....12, 28

*Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa*, 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla., Jan. 27, 1998).....7, 8

*Embry, et al v. ACER America Corp.*, No. 09-01808 JW (N.D. Cal.) .....25

*Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*, 98-1281-CIV, 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2002) .....12, 28, 37

*Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*, 315 Fed. Appx. 333, 2009-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 76542 (2d Cir. 2009) .....16

*Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.*, 0361063CIV-MARTINEZ, 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007)..... 7

*Gemelas v. The Dannon Company, Inc.*, No. 08-cv-00236 (N.D. Ohio) ..... 25

*Gittin v. KCI USA, Inc.*, 09-CV-05843 RS, 2011 WL 1467360 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011) ..... 50

*Grannan v. Alliant Law Group, P.C.*, 2012 WL 216522 (N.D. Cal. Jan 24, 2012) ..... 20

*Hartless v. Clorox Co.* No. 3:06-cv-02705-CAB (S.D. Cal.)..... 25

*Hartless v. Clorox Co.*, 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 25, 43, 46, 47

*Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.*, 778 F.Supp.2d 1306 (M.D.Fla. 2011)..... 41

*Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.*, 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 49

*In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.*, 81 F.R.D. 395 (D.D.C. 1978) ..... 46

*In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 2011 WL 1877988 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011) ..... 23

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation*, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 17

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*, 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 38, 44, 45

*In re Carbon Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*, 940, 1996 WL 523534 (M.D. Fla. July 15, 1996)..... 49

*In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.*, 281 F.R.D. 531 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 23

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 830 F.Supp.2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 10, 14, 15, 48

*In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc. Albuterol Products Liability Litig.*, 50 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Wyo. 1999) ..... 46

*In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) ..... 21

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*, 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) ..... 46, 47, 48

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*, 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 47

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*, No. 5:05–cv–3580 JF (N.D. Cal.) ..... 25

*In re Infant Formula Multidistrict Litig.*, 4:91-CV-00878-MP, 2005 WL 2211312 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2005)..... 15, 16, 17

*In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litigation*, 900 F.Supp.2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 2, 17, 44

*In Re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.*, No. 1:09-cv-07670 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 25

*In re Lifelock, Inc. Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.*, MDL 08-1977-MHM, 2010 WL 3715138 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 50

*In re Livingsocial Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*, MDL No. 2254, 2013 WL 1181489 (D.D.C. March 22, 2013) ..... 13

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16, 18

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.*, No. 08-CV-285 (DMC) (D.N.J.) ..... 25

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.*, 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 50

*In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.*, 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ..... 15

*In Re Quantcast Advertising Cookie Litig.*, No. 2:10-cv-05484 (C.D. Cal.)..... 25

*In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*, 687 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.P.R. 2010) ..... 18

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*, 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 37

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*, 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ..... 7

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*, 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 34

*Kakani v. Oracle Corp.*, C 06-06493 WHA, 2007 WL 1793774 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2007) ..... 44

*Knight v. Alabama*, 469 F.Supp.2d 1016 (N.D. Ala. 2006) ..... 7, 8

*LaGarde v. Support.com, Inc.*, C12-0609 JSC, 2013 WL 1283325 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013) ... 19

*Lagarde v. Support.com, Inc.*, No. 12-0609 JSC, 2013 WL 1994703 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013) 13

*Lane v. Facebook, Inc.*, 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*, 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)..... 11

*Marsikian v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC*, No. 2:08-cv-04876-AHM-FMO (C. D. Cal.) ..... 25

*Masters v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.*, No. 3:09-cv-00255-JPG-PMF (S. D. Ill.)..... 25

*Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc.*, 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 32

*McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 44

*Morefield v. NoteWorld, LLC*, 2012 WL 1355573 (S.D. Ga. April 18, 2012)..... 15

*Nachsim v. AOL, LLC.*, 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Hous. Auth.*, 802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 14

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*, 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012) .....passim

*ONB Ridge Villa One, LLC v. Deep Bay Green Corp. et al.*, No. 1:13-cv-00415-JG (N.D. Ohio) ..... 25

*Pearson v. Nbtty, Inc.*, No. 11-cv-7972, 2014 WL 30676 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2014) ..... 13

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*, 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 10

*Perkins v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.*, 3:05-CV-100 CDL, 2012 WL 2839788 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012)15, 18

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*, 513 F.Supp.2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 36, 41, 48

*Reed v. 1-800-Contacts, Inc.*, 2014 WL 29011 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2014) ..... 20

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 13-21107-CIV, 2014 WL 808653 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2014).....passim

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*, No. 09–cv–6655 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 25

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*, 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012)..... 50

*Spillman v. RPM Pizza, LLC*, No. 10-349-BAJ-SCR, 2013 WL 2286076 (M.D. La. May 23, 2013)..... 13

*Stahl v. MasTec, Inc.* 2008 WL 2267469 (M.D. Fla. May 20, 2008)..... 36

*Strong v. Bellsouth Telecoms. Inc.*, 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 38

*Strube v. American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.*, 2006 WL 1232816 (M.D. Fla. May 5, 2006) ..... 7, 8

*Su v. Elec. Arts, Inc.*, 6:05CV131ORL28JGG, 2006 WL 4792780 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2006) ... 48

*Tenille v. W. Union Co.*, No. 09-CV-00938-JLK-KMT, 2013 WL 4829190 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 21

*Tennille v. W. Union Co.*, No. 09-CV-00938-JLK (D. Colo.)..... 21

*Tennille v. W. Union Co.*, No. 09-CV-00938-JLK, 2013 WL 5716877 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2013)21

*Trombley et al. v. National City Bank et al.*, No. 1:10-cv-00232-JDB (D.D.C.) ..... 25

*Turner v. Murphy Oil USA Inc.*, 582 F. Supp. 2d 797 (E.D. La. 2008) ..... 47

*Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.*, 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....passim

*Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.*, 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 44, 45

*Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*, CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) 40

**Other Authorities**

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:29 (4th ed. updated Dec. 2013) ..... 31

Hailyn Chen, *Attorneys’ Fees and Reversionary Fund Settlements in Small Claims Consumer Class Actions*, 50 UCLA L. REV. 879, 892 (2003)..... 33

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) §30.42 (1995)..... 8
